

**IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF IOWA  
NO. 18-0825**

---

**STATE OF IOWA,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,**

**vs.**

**BENJAMIN G. TRANE,  
Defendant-Appellant.**

---

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR LEE COUNTY (SOUTH),  
HONORABLE MARK KRUSE**

---

**DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S FINAL REPLY BRIEF and REQUEST FOR  
ORAL ARGUMENT**

---

Alfredo Parrish  
Adam Witosky  
Parrish Kruidenier Dunn  
Boles Gribble Gentry  
Brown & Bergmann L.L.P.  
2910 Grand Avenue  
Des Moines, Iowa 50312  
Telephone: (515) 284-5737  
Facsimile: (515) 284-1704  
Email: aparrish@parrishlaw.com  
awitosky@parrishlaw.com  
ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

Sheryl Soich  
Assistant Attorney General  
Hoover State Office Building,  
2nd Floor  
Des Moines, Iowa 50319  
Telephone: (515) 281-3648  
Facsimile: (515) 281-8894  
Email: sherri.soich@ag.iowa.gov  
ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEE

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Certificate of Filing and Service .....2

Table of Contents .....3

Table of Authorities .....5

Statement of Reply Issues.....7

Reply Arguments.....10

**I. Ineffective Assistance Must Be Considered on Motion for New Trial**.....10

        A. Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.24(2)(b)(9) Encompasses Ineffective Assistance.....10

        B. Neither Iowa Code §814.7 Nor Chapter 822 Preclude Ineffective Assistance Being Addressed on Motion for New Trial .....12

**II. Failure to Sever Count III Denied Trane A Fair Trial**.....14

**III. The District Court’s Refusal to Hold a Rule 5.412 Hearing on K.S.’s Prior False Abuse Claims Was Erroneous and Prejudicial** .....17

        A. Timeliness .....17

        B. Denial of Hearing Was Prejudicial .....18

**IV. The State Cannot Prove a Single Count of Child Endangerment Using Multiple Alleged Victims**.....22

        A. Error Is Preserved .....22

<b>B. Jury Instructions 31 and 33 Were Misleading and Legally Incorrect in Permitting Jury to Convict on Count III Without Unanimity as to the “Child” Endangered.....</b>	<b>24</b>
<b>Conclusion.....</b>	<b>25</b>
<b>Request for Oral Argument .....</b>	<b>26</b>
<b>Certificate of Compliance.....</b>	<b>26</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**PAGE**

**United States Supreme Court Cases**

*In re Winship*, 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....24

**Iowa Supreme Court Cases**

*In re Estate of Rutter*, 633 N.W.2d 740 (Iowa 2001) .....20, 21

*State v. Alberts*, 722 N.W.2d 402 (Iowa 2006).....19, 21

*State v. Brown*, 172 N.W.2d 152 (Iowa 1969).....22

*State v. Burgess*, 21 N.W.2d 309 (Iowa 1946) .....11, 12

*State v. Compiano*, 154 N.W.2d 845 (Iowa 1967).....10

*State v. Delaney*, 526 N.W.2d 170 (Iowa 1994) .....16

*State v. Elston*, 735 N.W.2d 196 (Iowa 2007) .....14, 15, 16

*State v. Kidd*, 562 N.W.2d 764 (Iowa 1997).....24

*State v. LaPlant*, 244 N.W.2d 240 (Iowa 1976) .....17

*State v. Oetken*, 613 N.W.2d 679 (Iowa 2000).....16

*State v. Rodriguez*, 804 N.W.2d 844 (Iowa 2011).....13

*State v. Romer*, 832 N.W.2d 169 (Iowa 2013).....16

*State v. Thompson*, 39 N.W.2d 637 (Iowa 1949).....11

*State v. Youngbear*, 202 N.W.2d 70 (Iowa 1972).....22

**Additional Authority**

Iowa Code §726.6(1)(a) .....24

Iowa Code §787.3 (1977) .....	23
Iowa Code §787.3(8) (1946).....	11
Iowa Code §814.7(2).....	12, 13
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.22(5).....	24
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.24(2)(b)(5) .....	23
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.24(2)(b)(7) .....	23
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.24(2)(b)(8) .....	10
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.24(2)(b)(9) .....	10,11,12,13
Iowa R. Evid. 5.412(c)(2) .....	21
Iowa R. Evid. 5.412(c)(2)(A).....	19
Iowa R. Evid. 5.412(c)(2)(C).....	22
Iowa R. Crim. P. 23(2)(b) (1979) .....	23
